Estate of Michael Dolan
Mr. Michael Fitzpatnck, Trustee
P.O. Box 31654
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

2 S— 2005

Mr. Robert Schultz

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

s e, Y
S . g
5N o o 1
Re: Perjury Statement “ - 5’57
Dolan Property, 6393 Scarlett Court, Dublin, California; RO- 210 “
':E?‘f‘» .
._“‘_4}

Dear Mr. Schultz,

“ declare under penalty of perjury, that the information and / or recommendations contained in the attached
proposal or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.”

c. Mr, Peter MacDonald, Esq.
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Subject: Fourth Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Event k:/ el '
Dolan Property & '
6393 Scarlett Court "“"j

Dublin, California
ACHCSA Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000210

Dear Mr. Fitzpatrick:

This letter documents the Fourth Quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event at the subject site
(Figure 1). This is the fourth groundwater monitoring event conducted by Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
at the Dolan Property in Dublin, Califorma.

1.0 Background

A 600-gallon underground storage tank (1UJST) was removed in February 1990 from the subject site
(Figure 2). Although the UST had reportedly stored diesel more recently, soil and groundwater
samples collected for laboratory analysis indicated that the contaminant of concern at the site was
gasoline. Files maintained by the Alameda County Health Care Service Agency (ACHCSA) do not
contain waste manifests for the disposal of soil, although a Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest is
present documenting the disposal of a 600-gallon UST. This suggests that contaminated soil may
not have been removed from the site. In October 1990, five soil bores were installed at the site, and
soil and grab groundwater samples were collected. Additional delineation work was conducted in
November 1991, when groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4 were installed to a
depth of 20 feet below grade surface (bgs). Soil and groundwater samples were collected. In
November 1992, 14 additional soil bores were installed, and soil and grab groundwater samples
were collected from selected bore locations. Although there were several data gaps in the perimeter
zone of soil and groundwater delineation, the soil and groundwater plumes were largely defined as a
result of this investigation. The groundwater plume did not appear to extend offsite; however, a thin
free-phase layer was present immediately adjacent to the former UST basin, and at a location
approximately 40 feet to the east. Additional wells were proposed to fill the existing data gaps and
to monitor the lateral extent of impacted groundwater and free-phase. As a consequence, in March
1995, wells MW-5 and MW-6 were installed to a depth of 10 feet bgs. Intermuttent groundwater
sample coilection or groundwater monitoring has occurred at the facility since 1991, Inan As . st
1998 letter, the ACHCSA suggested that a health risk analysis or the instatlation of an oxygen
releasing compound {ORC) might be appropriate for the site. Also in the August 1998 letter, the
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ACHCSA stated that groundwater sampling of wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6 could be
discontinued, stated that the sampling interval could be decreased to a semiannual basis, and
requested resumption of groundwater monitoring.

In May 2002, Blymyer Engineers was retained by Mr. Michael Fitzpatrick, on behalf of Mr. Michael
Dolan, to conduct semiannual groundwater sampling of wells MW-2 and MW-4, and to conduct a
file review to help determine the next appropriate step at the subject site.

In May 2002, Blymyer Engineers located and rehabilitated the wells at the site. Well MW-5
required the most extensive rehabilitation work, and will require resurveying due to a change in well
casing elevation. In June 2002, wells MW-2 and MW-4 were sampled, while depth to groundwater
was measured all of the wells. Except for a slight increase in benzene in groundwater from well
MW-4, the concentration of ail analytes in the two wells decreased from the August 1997 sampling
event. Based upon a review of the results, the ACHCSA recommended that well MW-5 be
incorporated into the sampling program and that quarterly groundwater monitoring resumne in order
that contaminant concentrations and contaminant trends could be quickly generated for the
recommended health risk assessment.

Two additional quarters were completed prior to the death of Mr. Dolan. Groundwater monitoring
was on hold after January 2003 due to the Estate becoming established. During the most recent
groundwater monitoring event in December 2002, analysis for the fuel oxygenates was conducted by
EPA Method 8260B. All fuel oxygenates were found to be non-detectable at good limits of
detection. Consequently, all sporadic occurrences of methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) previously
detected at the site have been attributed to 3-methyl-pentane, another gasoline related compound.
This suggests that the release predates the use of MTBE and other fuel oxygenates as gasoline
additives. All previously available data from the site has been tabulated on Tables I through III.

On June 13, 2003, a workplan was submitted to the ACHCSA in order to aliow further subsurface
delineation of impacted soil at the site. In a telephone conversation on June 16, 2003, Mr. Scott
Seery mentioned that it was untikely that he would be able to respond in a timely manner due to the
work load at the ACHCSA, and noted that if a response was not issued 60 days after receipt,
regulations stated that the workplan should be considered approved. Consequently, field work
commenced on September 13, 2003. Nine Geoprobe® soil bores were installed at the site to augment
existing soil data. The data indicated that the lateral and vertical extent of impacted soil at the site
had been adequately delineated to relatively low concentrations, and the limits further refined for the
purposes of determining appropriate remedial actions (Geoprobe” Subsurface Investigation, dated
October 10, 2003).

Based on these data, and a lack of further comments by the ACHCSA, a Remedial Action Plan
(RAP), dated April 6, 2004, was issued. The plan detailed overexcavation and construction
dewatering, as the principal mecthod of remedial action. Introducticn of ORC in to the resulting
excavation as an additional measure of insurance, should residual contamination be intentionally or
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unintentionally left in place, was aiso proposed. Use of ORC was proposed based on general
knowledge that biodegradation of petroleum hydrocarbons is generally an oxygen limited process.
A Request for Proposal (RFP) was generated in early May 2004 for contractor bidding purposes;
however, it was not released due to a change in the timeline for sale closure. On September 2, 2004,
Blymyer Engineers contacted Mr. Seery in order to determine the status of the RAP review. At that
time, Mr. Seery notified Blymyer Engineers that Mr. Robert Schultz was the new case manager for
the site. Mr. Schultz required time to review and become familiar with the file. On November 15,
2004, the ACHCSA issued a 5 page response letter (Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000210) requesting
extensive further work and contained several deadlines. A December 31, 2004 deadline was
established for a workplan for additional site characterization. The Werkplan for Additional
Investigation and Letter Report, dated December 23, 2004, was submitted to the ACHCSA on
January 3, 2005.

2.0 Well Survey

At the request of the ACHCSA, Blymyer Engineers contacted the Zone 7 Water Agency (Zone 7) in
October 2002 and requested a 1/4-mile-radius well survey be conducted for the site. A copy of the
well survey is attached as Appendix A. Five water supply wells were originally located within the
1/4-mile radius and a sixth was located east of the site, but outside the search radius. These wells
are indicated by solid (functioning) or open (destroyed) triangles on the figure in Appendix A.-
According to Zone 7 (Mr. Wyman Hong, personal communication, October 2002), these wells are
screened in a lower water bearing zone than site wells. Additionally, approximately eight
contamination investigation sites were located in the vicinity of the site (one was located just outside
the search radius). Monitoring wells at these sites are indicated by filled (functioning wells) or open
{destroyed wells) diamonds. One of these sites is the subject site. Additional wells, in a
miscellaneous or unknown category, were located by the Zone 7 search. These wells are indicated
by a filled circle on the figure in Appendix A. These wells can include cathodic protection anode
installations according to Mr. Hong.

In November 2002, the ACHCSA requested that copies of the water supply well bore logs be
forwarded to the ACHCSA to verify the screening interval reported by Zone 7. Due to restrictions
placed on the dissemination of private well information by state laws, the bore logs can only be
forwarded directly to ACHCSA. However, pertinent data for the wells, as reported verbally by Zone
7, has been assembled in Table A-1, attached in Appendix A.
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3.0 Groundwater Sample Collection and Analytical Methods

Groundwater samples were collected from all monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4,
MW-5, and MW-6) on December 14, 2004. The groundwater samples were collected by Blaine
Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) in accordance with Blaine Standard Operating Procedures for
groundwater gauging, purging, and sampling. A copy is included as Appendix B. Depth to
groundwater was measured in all wells at the site. Temperature, pH, conductivity, and turbidity
were measured initially, and then after removal of each of three well casing volumes. Additionally
Remediation by Natural Attenuation (RNA) parameters, including dissolved oxygen (DO), the
Oxidation Reduction Potential (ORP), and ferrous iron were monitored in the field. Both DO and
ORP were monitored initially, and then post-purging. The groundwater depth measurements and
details of the monitoring well purging and sampling are presented on the Well Monitoring Data
Sheets and Well Gauging Data sheet generated by Blaine and included as Appendix C. Depth-to-
groundwater measurements are presented in Table I All purge and decontamination water was
temporarily stored in Department of Transportation-approved 55-gallon drums for future disposal by
the owner.

The groundwater samples were analyzed by McCampbell Analytical, Inc., a California-certified
laboratory, on a 5-day turnaround time. The samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and as diesel by Modified EPA Method 8015; benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) and MTBE by EPA Method 8021B; Carbon Dioxide by
Standard Method 53 10B; Nitrate and Sulfate by Standard Method E300.1; and Methane by Method
RSK 174. Tables II to V summarize most current and all previous analytical results for groundwater
samples. Because MTBE was again detected using EPA Method 8021B, and because the lead
scavengers 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) and 1,2-Dichloroethane (1, 2-DCA) had not been previously
analyzed for, the groundwater sample with the highest detected concentration of MTBE was selected
for confirmation of the presence of all fuel oxygenates (zert-Butyl Alcohol [TBE], Di-isopropyl
Ether [DIPE], Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether [ETBE], and Methyl zert- Amyl Ether [TAME]) as well as lead
scavengers by EPA Method §260B. The laboratory analytical report for the current sampling event
1s included as Appendix D.

4.0 Petrolenm Hydrocarbon Groundwater Sample Analytical Resuits

Except for the detection of MTBE at a concentration of 12 ug/L in well MW-5, perimeter wells
MW-1, MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6 all yielded nondetectable concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons, consistent with the majority of historic groundwater analytical results from these
wells. Wells MW-4 and MW-5 have previously yielded concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons.
During the current event only well MW-4 contained petroleum hydrocarbons at relatively low
concentrations (95 ug/L TPH as gasoline and 2.6 xg/L. benzene). Plume core well MW-2 yielded
concentrations of all analytes at moderately elevated concentrations in comparison to the previous
groundwater sampling event conducted in December 2002, A copy of the groundwater petroleum
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hydrocarbon analytical results can be found in Appendix D, and the results are summarized in Table
II and Table III.

Because MTBE was detected in well MW-5 by EPA Method 80218 the groundwater sample was
resubmitted for analysis by EPA Method 8260B. Because EPA Method 8021B will produce a false
MTRE positive due to the coelution of MTBE with 3-methyl-pentane, another gasoline compound,
EPA Method 8260B was run. EPA Method 8260B is a GC/MS method and is capable of
distinguishing between 3-methyl-pentane and MTBE. It also yields analytical results for the other
fuel oxygenates and the lead scavenger compounds. The analysis of groundwater from well MW-5
yielded detectable results for only MTBE, at a concentration of 12 ug/L. This is in contlict with a
previous analysis for fuel oxygenates conducted in December 2002 on groundwater collected from
well MW-2. This suggests that potentially there may be two separate releases at the site, a non-
MTBE-bearing release as detected in well MW-2 (screened between 5 and 20 feet bgs) and a
MTBE-bearing release detected in well MW-5 (screened between 3 and 10 feet bgs). Of note is that
EDB, 1, 2-DCA, ethanol, and methanol were not detected at good limits of detection. This suggests
that the bulk of the release predates the use of fuel oxygenates or lead scavengers as gasoline fuel
additives. It should be noted that the laboratory analysis for EPA Method 8260B was run one day
past the hold period.

The laboratory has previously included a note that the hydrocarbon quantified as TPH as diesel in
wells MW-2 and MW-5 was present in the requested quantitation range (diesel), but that it did not
resemble the fuel pattern requested. A review of the chromatograms from wells duning the
September 2002 quarter indicated that the hydrocarbon detected in the diesel range in groundwater
from well MW-2 is associated with the heavy end of gasoline fuel (carbon range C4 to C12) which
overlaps into the typical carbon range occupied by diesel (carbon range C10 to C22). However, the
compound previously detected in well MW-5 appeared that it may be an aged diesel product as the
smooth curve lay between carbon ranges C10 to C22. |

5.0 Intrinsic Bioremediation Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

Tables TV and V present the analytical resuits of the RNA indicator parameters. Microbial use of
petroleum hydrocarbons as a food source is affected by the concentration of a number of chemical
compounds dissolved in groundwater at a site. RNA monitoring parameters were established by
research conducted by the Air Force Center for Environmental Excellence. The research results
were used to develop a technical protocol for documenting RNA in groundwater at petroleum
hydrocarbon release sites (Wiedemeier, Patrick Haas, 1995, Technical Protocol for Implementing
the Intrinsic Remediation with Long Term Monitoring for Natural Attenuation of Fuel
Contamination Dissolved in Groundwater, Volumes [ and I, US. Air Force Center for
Environmentat Excellence, Brooks Air Force Base, Texas). The protocol focuses on documenting
both aerobic and anaerobic degradation processes whereby indigenous subsurface bacteria use
various dissolved electron acceptors to degrade dissoived petroleum hydrocarbons. A copy of the
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results of groundwater intrinsic bioremediation analyses is included in Appendix D.

In the order of preference, the following electron acceptors and metabolic by-products are used and
generated, respectively, by the subsurface microbes to degrade petroleum hydrocarbons: oxygen to
carbon dioxide, nitrate to nitrogen and carbon dioxide, manganese (Mn"” to Mn*"), ferric iron (F e
to ferrous iron (Fe™), sulfate to hydrogen sulfide, and carbon dioxide to methane. With the
exception of oxygen, use of all other electron acceptor pathways indicate anaerobic degradation.
Investigation of each of these electron acceptor pathways, with the exception of the manganese
pathway, was conducted at the site as part of the evaluation of RNA chemical parameters.

Microbial use of petroleum hydrocarbons as a food source is principally affected by the
concentration of dissolved oxygen (DQ) in the groundwater present at a site; it is the preferred
electron acceptor for the biodegradation of hydrocarbons. Both pre-purge and post-purge values
were recorded. DO was present in pre-purge groundwater in concentrations ranging from 0.2
milligrams per liter (mg/L) in monitoring well MW-1 to 0.7 mg/L in the groundwater sample from
MW-4. Contrary to prior discussions, Blaine utilized disposable bailers to purge groundwater from
wells at the site during the present groundwater monitoring and sampling event. Consequently,
because the purging and sampling technique utilized bailers to purge and to obtain groundwater
samples, it highly likely that the post-purge value has been increased by the introduction of oxygen
into groundwater by the purging and sampling technique. However, based on the pre-purge values,
it appears that oxygen may be in limited supply in groundwater beneath the area of investigation.

The ORP is another measure of the supply and use of oxygen at a site. The higher the reading in

millivoits {mV), the more oxygenated the subsurface environment is, and the lower the readings, the
more anaerobic or reducing the subsurface environment is. In pre-purge field measurements it s
apparent that upgradient well MW-1 and downgradient well MW-3 contained the highest ORP
readings, and that well MW-2, located in the core of the contamination plume, contained the lowest,
most anaerobic environment at the site. Of interest, well MW-4, slightly downgradient of the
release location contained slightly negative ORP values, and may indicate that background ORP
values may be undergoing re-establishment. The higher ORP value obtained from well MW-5
appears to be a bit unusual.

One of the by-products of microbial hydrocarbon degradation is the conversion of oxygen to carbon
dioxide. Reviewing the generated data, upgradient well MW-1 contains the lowest concentration of
carbon dioxide, presumed to be indicative of low microbial activity upgradient of the release, while
in general the concentration of carbon dioxide increases in the downgradient direction, and is
presumed to represent microbial activity in groundwater in the vicinity of the release. Well MW-2,
located in the plume core, contains the second highest concentration of carbon dioxide at the site.
The higher concentration of carbon dioxide in groundwater obtained from well MW-5 also appears
to be a bit unusual.
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Should oxygen be in insufficient supply in groundwater, the next preferred electron acceptor 18
nitrate, which creates denitrifying conditions. In denitrifying conditions, nitrate concentrations
decrease in the contaminant plume over background nitrate concentrations. Because all nitrate
concentrations were nondetectable at moderately elevated limits of detection due to the need for
sample dilution, the conclusions that may be drawn from the current set of resuits are limited.
However, in general, these concentrations indicate that nitrate concentrations are relatively low.
This can indicate either an area of naturally low nitrate concentrations, or that site conditions should
be categorized as denitrifying.

Following the continuing trend of electron acceptors at the site, ferrous iron concentrations were
evaluated at the site. Ferrous iron concentrations are expected to rise as subsurface microbes
convert ferric iron to ferrous iron. Ferric iron concentrations were not quantified, but ferrous iron
concentrations ranged from 0.0 (well MW-6) to 1.4 mg/L (MW-2). Ferrous iron was present in all
wells except well MW-6. As would be expected, there is a distinct correlation between higher -
ferrous iron concentrations and more highly contaminated groundwater (wells MW-2 and MW-4),
or in other words, with well locations more central to the contaminant release location. The wells
furthest upgradient and downgradient (MW-1 and MW-3, respectively) contained the lowest
concentrations of ferrous iron. Additionally the shallower wells (MW-5 and MW-6) also contained
low concentrations of ferrous iron. This indicates that microbes are utilizing iron to degrade
contaminants at this site.

Contimiing the trend of electron acceptors at the site, sulfate concentrations were also evaluated as
part of the evaluation of RNA chemical parameters. If utilized by the microbes, sulfate
concentrations, like nitrate concentrations, decrease in the contaminant plume over background
sulfate concentrations. This is the trend seen at the site. The highest concentrations of sulfate are
found in wells MW-1 and MW-5. These are taken to represent background, or natural sulfate
concentrations in the site vicinity. As would be expected in this scenario, the lowest concentration
of sulfate is found in well MW-2, in the plume core. This indicates that highly sulfate-reducing
conditions are present at the site in the plume core. It is interesting to note that moderate-level
sulfate concentrations are present in wells MW-3 and MW-4. These concentrations are taken to
indicate that a modest recovery to background sulfate concentrations is underway at these well
locations. Conversion of the sulfate to hydrogen sulfide can influence the pH of the groundwater
{lower pH values with higher hydrogen sulfide concentrations). This was not observed at the site
during this event.

Further along the trend of electron acceptors, the conversion of carbon dioxide to methane was
investigated at the site. The presence of methane in groundwater can be attributed to fermentation
of natural organic mater as well as petroleum hydrocarbons. However, if utilized by the microbes,
methane would increase relative to carbon dioxide. This is the trend observed at the site. Up- and




January 27, 2005
Page 8

downgradient wells (MW-1 and MW-3, respectively) contained the lowest concentrations of
methane, and is presumed to represent the degradation of natural organic matter, while plume core
well MW-2 contained the highest concentration of methane. Groundwater from wells MW-4, MW-
5, and MW-6 yielded relatively moderate concentrations of methane, and may indicate the beginning
of the re-establishment of background methane concentrations. Of interest is the elevated
concentration of carbon dioxide in well MW-5. This may indicate some localized generation of
carbon dioxide from microbes, but in conjunction with the higher suifate concentration and lower
methane concentration, appears to indicate that sufficient electron acceptors are present to degrade
the contamination without resorting to the fuil suite of electron acceptors available to the microbes.
A low positive pre-purge ORP value also suggests that oxygen is in sufficient supply at the well
location to allow the microbes to manage degradation of contaminants without resorting to dissolved
compounds further down the electron acceptor chain. A similar analysis of groundwater from
upgradient well MW-1, with high sulfate concentrations, very low methane concentrations, and
“background” carbon dioxide concentrations, appears to indicate, as expected, that groundwater at
well MW-1 is not impacted, that microbial activity is minimal, and is at background levels.

6.0 Groundwater Flow Data

Previously surveyed top-of-casing (TOC) elevations were used to construct a groundwater gradient
map (Figure 2). Wells MW-5 and MW-6 were not used to construct the map as the wells are
screened at a shallower level than wells MW-1 through MW-4. Based on areview of the case file at
the ACHCSA, groundwater elevations in wells MW-5 and MW-6 appear to have been historically
consistently different than wells MW-1 through MW-4 at the site. Additionally, well MW-5 could
not be used as the well has not been resurveyed after previous wellhead repairs. Groundwater depths
during this monitoring event ranged between 2.76 to 4.61 feet below the top of the casings. On
- average, depth to groundwater decreased by approximately 0.22 feet across the site since the
December 2002 monitoring and sampling event. Tt should be noted that there does not appear to be
a statistical difference in the groundwater level between the shallower and deeper well sets during
this quarterly event. Groundwater flow appears to be towards the south this quarter. Historically,
groundwater has generally flowed to the south to southwest at the site; however, in November 1993
groundwater is documented to also have flowed to the east. The average groundwater gradient was
calculated at 0.009 feet/foot for this monitoring event.

7.0 Conclusions and Recommendations

The following conclusions were generated from the available data discussed above:

. Except for the detection of MTBE at a concentration of 12 wg/L in well MW-5, perimeter
wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6 ail vielded nondetectable concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons, consistent with the majority of historic groundwater analytical
results.

Mr. Michael Fitzpatrick
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) Plume core well MW-2 vyielded concentrations of all analytes at moderately elevated
concentrations in comparison to the previous groundwater sampling event conducted in
December 2002.
. Except for the detection of MTBE in well MW-3, all fuel oxygenates were nondetectable at
good limits of detection, including EDB, 1, 2-DCA, ethanol, and methanol.
. RNA chemical parameters were investigated to help determine the level of biological

degradation of the petroleum hydrocarbons at the site. DO, ORP, carbon dioxide, nitrate,
ferrous iron, sulfate, and methane were analyzed. Microbial use of petroleum hydrocarbons
as a food source is principally affected by the concentration of DO in the groundwater
present at a site; it is the preferred electron acceptor for the biodegradation of hydrocarbons.
Because each of the other electron acceptors, in the listed order, are preferred less by
microbes to degrade hydrocarbons, and because each parameter was apparently fully utilized
by microbes beneath the site, it appears that biological degradation of hydrocarbons is
occurring in groundwater beneath the investigation area, and that the process 1s oxygen-
limited. :

. Groundwater flow appears to be towards the south and the average groundwater gradient
was calculated at 0.009 feet/foot for this monitoring event. '

The following recommendations were generated from the available data discussed above:
. The next quarterly groundwater sampling event should occur in March 2005.

. Site wells should be resurveyed to allow the site to be incorporated into the state GeoTracker
program. This will be conducted after installation of the proposed additional well(s).

. A conduit survey should be conducted to determine if preferential pathways are present in
the vicinity ofthe former UST basin. This will be conducted as a part of the utility clearance
process for the additional planned well(s).

. RNA indicators should continue to be monitored in all wells to help assess the effect of
biodegradation at the site; however, analysis for petroleum hydrocarbons from wells MW-1,
MW-3, and MW-6 can be eliminated due to continned nondetectable concentrations
consistent with historic data collected over 10 to 13 vears.
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. A copy of this letter report should be forwarded to:

Mr. Robert Schultz

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

8.0 Limitations

Services performed by Blymyer Engineers have been provided in accordance with generally
accepted professional practices for the nature and conditions of the work completed in the same or
similar localities, at the time the work was performed. The scope of work for the project was
conducted within the limitations prescribed by the client. This report is not meant to represent a
legal opinion. No other warranty, expressed or implied, 1s made. This report was prepared for the
sole use of the client.

Ptease call Mark Detterman at (510) 521-3773 with any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

By: I\J\" .\-5{\ _7 dl_"“\ — -
Mark Delterman; C\E.G. 1788
Senior Geologist A

N

Michael S. Lewis
Vice President, Technical Services
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Well ID Date TOC Elevation Depth to Water Water Surface
(feet) (feet) Elevation (feet)
MW-1 11/27/91 326.61 4.82 321.79
9/30/92 5.34 321.27
4/7/94 3.38 32323
8/12/94 4.23 322.38
11/29/94 3.44 323.17
3/21/95 1.00 325.61
5/22/95 220 324.41
8/24/95 3.45 323.16
2/12/96 1.95 324.66
2/5/97 Data Missing
8/6/97 3.60 323.01
6/6/02* 2.89 323.72
9/23/02 3.48 323.13
12/13/02 3.18 323.43
12/14/04 270 323.85




Well ID Date TOC Elevation Depth to Water Water Surface
(feet) (feet) Elevation (feet)

MW-2 11/27/91 326.67 4.92 321.75

9/30/92 | 542 321.25

4/7/94 3.48 323.19

8/12/94 4.18 322.49

11/29/94 3.76 322.91

3/21/95 1.25 32542

5/22/95 2.20 324 .47

8/24/95 3.57 323.10

2/12/96 2.60 324.07

2/5/97 1.72 324.95

8/6/97 3.72 322.95

6/6/02* 3.46 323.21

9/23/02 4.14 322.53

12/13/02 3.45 32322

12/14/04 2.96 323.71




Well ID Date ‘ TOC Elevation Depth to Water Water Surface
{feet) (feet) Elevation (feet)

MW-3 11/27/91 326.58 4.96 321.62

9/30/92 5.46 321.12

477794 3.66 322.92

8/12/94 4.37 322.21

11/29/94 3.60 322.98

3/21/95 1.62 324.96

5/22/95 2.73 323.85

8/24/95 3.76 322,82

2/12/96 2.45 324.13

2/5/97 1.99 324.59

8/6/97 3.83 322.75

6/6/02* 3.66 322.92

9/23/02 4.66 321.92

12/13/02 3.66 322.92

12/14/04 3.52 323.06




Well ID Date TOC Elevation Depth to Water Water Surface
(feet) (feet) Elevation (feet)

MW-4 11/27/91 326.92 5.26 321.66

9/30/92 5.78 321.14

4/7/94 402 322.90

8/12/94 4.81 322.11

11/29/94 4.39 322.53

3/21/95 1.80 325.12

5/22/95 3.07 323.85

8/24/95 4.09 322.83

2/12/96 2.80 324.12

2/5/97 2.32 324.60

8/6/97 4.14 322.78

6/6/02* 3.76 323.16

9/23/02 4.14 32278

12/13/02 3.90 323.02

12/14/04 3.68 323.24




Well 1D Date TOC Elevation Depth to Water Water Surface
(feet) (feet) Elevation (feet)
MW-5 3/21/95 326.50 2.10 324 40
5/22/95 2.93 323.57
8/24/95 1.57 324.93
2/12/96 2.78 323.72
2/5/97 2.24 32426
8/6/97 3.02 323.48
6/6/02* *K 2.79 NM
9/23/02 3.07 NM
12/13/02 314 NM
# 12/14/04 2.92 NM
MW-6 3/21/95 327.23 3.24 323.99
5/22/95 4.70 322.53
8/24/95 495 32228
2/12/96 4.50 32273
2/5/97 3.68 323.55
8/6/97 4.79 322.44
6/6/02% 4.81 322.42
223/02 5.10 322.13
12/13/02 4.88 322.35
12/14/04 4.61 322.62
Notes: TOC = Top of casing
* = Imitial data set collected under direction of Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
ok = Surveyed elevation not yet available
NM = Not measured

Elevations in feet above mean sea ievel




Sample Date Modified EPA EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
ID Method 8015 (ug/L)
{(ug/L)
TPH as TPH as Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Gasoline Diesel Xylenes
MW-1 || 11/27/91 <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
9/30/92 <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
4/7/94 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
8/12/94 <50 NA 1 1 <0.3 <2 NA
11/29/94 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
3/21/95 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
5/22/95 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
8/24/95 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
2/12/96 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2 NA
6/6/02* NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
9/23/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/13/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/14/04 =50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0




Sample Date Modified EPA EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
D Method 8013 (g/L)
(ng/L)
TPH as TPH as Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
_ Gasoline Diesel Xylenes
MW-2 | 11/27/91 3 NA ; NA

9/30/92 1 NA NA

4/7/94 NA NA

8/12/94 NA NA
11/29/94 } NA NA

3/21/95 NA | NA

5/22/95 NA | NA

8/24/95 NA NA

2/12/96 NA NA

2/5/97 NA 480

8/6/97 NA 000, | <500
6/6/02* NA 50 <250
9/23/02 81 <250
12/13/02 91.0 197 ¢
12/14/04 120 <60




Sample Date Modified EPA EPA Method 8020 or 80218
ID Method 8015 (ug/L)
(ug/L)
TPH as TPH as Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
(Gasoline Diesel Xylenes
MW-3 | 11/27/91 <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
9/30/92 <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
4/7/94 <50 NA 2.5 5.5 0.9 5.1 NA
8/12/94 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2 NA
11/29/94 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
3/21/95 <50 NA <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <2 NA
5/22/95 <50 NA <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
8/24/95 <50 NA <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
2/12/96 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
2/5/97 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <§
6/6/02* NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
9/23/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/13/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/14/04 <50 1 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0




Sample Date Modified EPA EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
ID Method 8015 (mg/L)
(eg/L)
TPH as TPH as Benzene Toluene Ethyibenzene Total MTBE
Gasoline Diesel Xylenes
MWwW-4 I 11/27/91 " . NA 100 0.7 250 NA
9/30/92 “ 380 NA 3.5 2.4 8.9 34 NA
R
4/7/94  |ERp NA 61 5.5 17 12 NA
8/12/94 NA 3 1 8 4 NA
11/29/94 |3 | NA <0.5 10
3/21/95 NA 5 66
5/22/95 [200 NA 1 12
8/24/95 NA <0.5 1
2/12/96 |f* NA <0.5 120
2/5/97 |17 NA 4.9 94
8/6/97 330 NA 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
6/6/02* <50 NA 1.7 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <2.5
9/23/02 <50 <48 <0.5 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/13/02 <50 86°¢ <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <0.5
12/14/04 95 h <0.5 2.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW-5 3/21/95 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
5/22/95 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
8/24/95 <50 NA <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
2/12/96 <50 NA <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2 NA
2/5/97 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3
6/6/02* NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
9/23/02 <50 310° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/13/02 <50 97« <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 0.72
12/14/04 <50 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <D.5 <(.5 1




Sample Date Modified EPA EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
D Method 8015 {ug/L)
(ug/L)
TPH as TPH as Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Gasoline Diesel Xylenes

MW-6 3/21/95 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
5/22/95 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
8/24/95 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
2/12/96 <30 NA <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2 NA

2/5/97 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <§

6/6/02% NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
9/23/02 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA |
12/13/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/14/04 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

RWQCB Groundwater 500 640 46 130 290 13 1,800

ESL: Groundwater is
Not a Current or
Potential Drinking
Water Resource (Table
F-1b)




Table II, Continued; Summary of Groundwater Sample Hydrocarbon Analytical Results

Notes:

g/l
TPH

MTBE =

NA
<X
EPA

Il

Micrograms per liter

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Methyl zerz-butyl ether

Not analyzed

Less than the analytical detectton limit (x)

Environmental Protection Agency

Laboratory note indicates the result is an unidentified hydrocarbon within the C6 to C10 range.
Laboratory note indicates the result is gasoline within the C6 to C10 range.

Laboratory note indicates the result is a hydrocarbon within the diesel range but that it does not
represent the pattern of the requested fuel.

MTBE analysis by EPA Method 8260B yielded a non-detectable concentration at a detection limit
0.50 wg/L. See Table IIL

Laboratory note indicates that unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.

Laboratory note indicates that diesel range compounds are significant, with no recognizable patter
Laboratory note indicates that gasoline range compounds are significant.

Laboratory note indicates that no recognizable pattern is present.

Initial data set collected under direction of Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

No value established

Bold results indicate detectable analyte concentrations.
Shaded results indicate analyte concentrations above the respective RWQCB ESL value.




Noles:

TAME
TBA
FDB
1,2-DCA
DIPE
ETBE
MTBE
(g/L)
NA
NV

Methyl terr-Amyl Ether

teri-Butyl Alcohol

1,2-Dibromeoethane
1,2-Dichlorocthane
Di-isopropyl Ether

Ethyl fert-Buty! Ether
Methyl tert-buty! Ether

Milligrams per liter

Not analyzed

No valuc

Sample Date EPA Method 8260B
ID

TAME [ TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE | Ethanol | ETBE Methanol MTBE
(ug/L) | (L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug'l) (ug/L) (pg/Ll)

MW-2 12/13/02 <0.50 | <2,000 NA NA <(.50 NA <(.50 NA <0.50

MW-3 12/14/04 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 <(.5 <500 12

RWQCB Groundwater ESL: NV 18,000 160 200 NV NV NV NV 1,800
Groundwater is Nota Current or
Potential Drinking Water
Resource (Table F-1b)




6393 Scarlett Coiirt, Dublin, Californi -
Sample | Sample Field Field Meter | Field Test | Field Meters Field
D Date Meter Kit Meters
Dissolved | Oxidation Ferrous Field Field pH
Oxygen Reduction Iron Temperature
Potential (Fe)
mg/L mV mg/L °C pH units
MW-1 | 12/14/04 1 0.2/2.0 224/ 160 0.1 18.8 6.9
MW-2 12/14/04 | 0.3/2.0 -160/-148 1.4 18.4 6.9
MW-3 12/14/04 | 0.3/0.6 1717165 0.1 19.4 7.2
Mw-4 | 12/14/04 | 0.7/0.1 -7/ -41 0.8 18.0 6.8
MW-5 | 12/14/04 [ 0.5/2.0 57532 0.1 17.9 7.1
| MW-6 | 12/14/04 | 03/12 | 125/-25 0.0 72 _

Notes: mV = Millivolt
mg/L = milligrams per liter
°C = degrees Centigrade

26/22 = Initial reading (pre-purge) / Final reading (post-purge)




Notes:

SM
mg/L
CO;,

ID Date SM Method Method
5310B E300.1 RSK 174
CQO, Nitrate (as N) Sulfate Methane
mé/L
MW-1 12/14/04 580 <20 1,100 2.2
MW-2 12/14/04 940 <5.0 220 4,700
MW-3 12/14/04 610 <20 780 <0.5
MW-4 12/14/04 680 <10 760 170
MW-5 12/14/04 1,400 <20 1,200 120
MW-6 12/14/04 790 <10 460 180

Standard Method
Milligrams per liter

Carbon dioxide
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Appendix A

Water Supply Well Details
Zone 7 Water Agency




Well ID. Status Screened Interval (feet bgs) Notes

3S/1E 6E1 Destroyed NA -

3S/1E 6F2 Not relocated mn 1977, NA 15t report 1959; drilled prior
presumed destroyed

3S/1E 6G1 Not relocated in 1977; NA 1st report 1959; drilled prior
presumed destroyed

35/1E 6G4 Present 180 - 186 —

38/1E 6G6 Present 285 -292 -

3S8/1E 6G5 Present 103 - 106 and 400 feet east of 38/1E 6G6;

17 outside 1/4- mile radius

Jotes: bgs
NA

below grade surface
Not available
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Appendix B

Standard Operating Procedures
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Standard Operating Procedure

WATER LEVEL, SEPARATE PHASE LEVEL AND TOTAL
WELL DEPTH MEASUREMENTS (GAUGING)

Routine Water Level Measurements

Establish that water or debris will not enter the weli box upon removai of the cover.
Remove the cover using the appropriate tools.
Inspect the wellhead (see Wellhead Inspections).
Establish that water or debris will not enter the well upon removal of the well cap.
Unlock and remove the weil cap lock (if applicable). If lock is not functional cut it off.
Loosen and remove the weil cap. CAUTION: DO NOT PLACE YOUR FACE OR
HEAD DIRECTLY OVER WELLHEAD WHEN REMOVING THE WELL CAP. WELL
CAP MAY BE UNDER PRESSURE AND/OR MAY RELEASE ACCUMULATED
AND POTENTIALLY HARMFULL VAPORS.
Verify and identify survey point as written on S.O.W.
TOC: If survey point is listed as Top of Casing {TOC), look for the exact survey
point in the form of a notch or mark on the top of the casing. If no mark is
present, use the north side of the casing as the measuring point.
TOB: If survey point is listed as Top of Box (TOB), the measuring point will be
established manually. Place the inverted wellbox lid halfway across the weilbox
opening and directly over the casing. The lower edge of the inverted cover
directly over the casing will be the measuring point.
Put new Latex or Nitrile gioves on your hands.
Slowly lower the Water Level Meter probe into the well until it signals contact with
water with a tone and/or flashing a light.
Gently raise the probe tip slightly above the water and hold it there. Wait
momentarily to see if the meter emits a tone, signaling rising water in the casing.
Gently lower the probe tip slightly beiow the water. Wait momentarily to see if the
meter stops emitting a tone, signaling dropping water in the casing. Continue
process until water level stabilizes indicating that the well has equilibrated.

.While holding the probe at first contact with water and the tape against the

measuring point, note depth. Repeat twice to verify accuracy. Write down
measurement on Well Gauging Sheet under Depth to Water column.

Recover probe, replace and tighten well cap, replace lock (if applicable), replace weil
box cover and tighten hardware (if applicable)

Water Level and Separate Phase Thickness Measurements in Weills Suspected of
Containing Separate Phase

Establish that water or debris will not enter the weil box upon removal of the cover.
Remove the cover using the appropriate toals.

Inspect the weilhead (see Weilhead Inspections).

Establish that water or aebris will not enter the well upen removal of the welt cap.
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Unlock and remove the well cap iock (if appiicable}. If lock is not functional cut it off.
Loosen and remove the weil cap. CAUTION: DO NOT PLACE YOUR FACE OR
HEAD DIRECTLY OVER WELLHEAD WHEN REMOVING THE WELL CAP. WELL
CAP MAY BE UNDER PRESSURE AND/OR MAY RELEASE ACCUMULATED
AND POTENTIALLY HARMFULL VAPORS.

7. Verify and identify survey point as written on S.O.W.

TOC: If survey point is listed as Top of Casing (TOC), look for the exact survey
point in the form of a notch or mark on the top of the casing. If no mark is
present, use the north side of the casing as the measuring point.

TOB: If survey point is listed as Top of Box (TOB), the measuring point will be
established manually. Place the inverted well box lid halfway across the well box
opening and directly over the casing. The lower edge of the inverted cover
directly over the casing will be the measuring point.

8. Put new Nitrile gloves on your hands.

9. Slowly lower the tip of the Interface Probe into the well until it emits either a solid or
broken tone.

BROKEN TONE: Separate pnase layer is not present. Go to Step 8 of Routine
Water Level Measurements shown above to compiete gauging process using the
Interface probe as you would a Water Level Meter.

SOLID TONE: Separate phase layer is present. Go to the next step.

10.Gently raise the probe tip siightly above the separate phase layer and hold it there.
Wait momentarily to see if the meter emits a tone, signaling rising water in the
casing. Gently lower the probe tip slightly below the separate phase layer. Wait
momentarily to see if the meter stops emitting a tone, signaling dropping water in the
casing. Continue process until water level stabilizes indicating that the well has
equilibrated.

11. While holding the probe at first contact with the separate phase layer and the tape
against the measuring point. note depth. Repeat twice to verify accuracy. Write
down measurement on Weli Gauging Sheet under Depth to Product column.

12.Gently lower the probe tip until it emits a broken tone signifying contact with water.
While holding the probe at first contact with water and the tape against the
measuring point, note depth. Repeat twice to verify accuracy. Write down
measurement on Well Gauging Sheet under Depth to Water column.

13.Recover probe, repiace and tighten well cap, replace lock (if applicable}, replace wel!

box cover and tighten hardware (if applicabie}.

o o

Routine Total Well Depth Measurements

1. Lower the Water Level Meter probe into the wetl until it lightens in your hands,
indicating that the probe is resting at the bottom of weli.

2. Gently raise the tape until the weight of the probe increases, indicating that the
probe has lifted off the well bottom.

3. While holding the probe at first contact with the well bottom and the tape against the
well measuring point, note depth. Repeat twice tc verify accuracy. Write down
measurement on Wetll Gauging Sheet under Total Well Depth column.
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1. Recover probe, replace and tighten well cap, replace tock (if applicabte), replace weil
box cover and tighten hardware (if appiicable).
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Standard Operating Procedure

WELL WATER EVACUATION (PURGING)

Purpose

Evacuation of a predetermined minimum volume of water from a well (purging) while
simulftaneously measuring water quality parameters is typicaily required prior to
sampling. Purging a minimum volume guarantees that actual formation water is drawn
into the well. Measuring water quality parameters either verifies that the water is stable
and suitable for sampling or shows that the water remains unstable, indicating the need
for continued purging. Both the minimum volume and the stable parameter
qualifications need to be met prior to sampling. This assures that the subsequent
sample wili be representative of the formation water surrounding the well screen and not
of the water standing in the well.

Defining Casing Volumes

The predetermined minimum guantity of water to be purged is based on the wells’
casing volume. A casing volume is the volume of water presently standing within the
casing of the well. This is calculated as follows:

Casing Volume = (TD - DTW) VCF

1. Subtract the wells’ depth to water (DTW) measurement from its total depth
(TD) measurement. This is the height of the water column in feet.

2. Determine the well casings' volume conversion factor (VCF). The VCF is
based on the diameter of the well casing and represents the volume, in
gallons, that is contained in one (1) foot of a particular ciameter of well
casing. The common VCF's are listed on our Well Purge Data Sheets.

3. Multiply the VCF by the calculated height of the water column. This is the
casing volume, the amount of water in gailons standing in the well.

Remove Three to Five Casing Volumes

Prior to sampling, an attempt will be made to purge all wells of a minimum of three
casing volumes and a maximum of five casing volumes except where reguiations
mandate the minimum removai of four casing volumes.

Choose the Appropriate Evacuation Device Based on Efficiency
In the absence of instructions on the SOW to the cantrary. selection of evacuation
device wiil be based on efficiency.
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Measure Water Quality Parameters at Each Casing Volume

At a minimum, water quality measurements inciude pH, temperature and eiectrical
conductivity (EC). Measurements are made and recorded at ieast once every casing
volume. They are considered stable when all parameters are within 10% of their
previous measurement.

Note: The foflowing instructions assume that well has already been properly located.
accessed, inspected and gauged.

Prior to Purging a Well

1. Confirm that the well is to be purged and sampled per the SOW.

2. Confirm that the well is suitable based on the conditions set by the client relative to
separate phase.

3. Calculate the wells’ casing volume.

4. Put new Latex or Nitrile gloves on your hands.

Purging With a Bailer (Stainiess Steel, Teflon or Disposabie)

1. Attach bailer cord or string to baiier. Leave other end attached to spooi.

2. Gently lower empty bailer into well until well bottom is reached.

3. Cut cord from spool. Tie end of cord to hand.

4. Gently raise full bailer out of well and clear of weil head. Do not let the bailer or cord

touch the ground.

Pour contents into graduated 5-gallon bucket or other graduated receptacle.

Repeat purging process.

Upon removal of first casing volume, fill clean parameter cup with purgewater, empty

the remainder of the purgewater into the bucket, lower the bailer back into the well

and secure the cord on the Sampling Vehicle.

8. Use the water in the cup to collect and record parameter measurements.

9. Continue purging until second casing volume is remaoved.

10. Collect parameter measurements.

11. Continue purging until third casing volume is removed.

12.Collect parameter measurements. If parameters are stable. stop purging. if
parameters remain unstable, continue purging untii stabiiization occurs or the fifth
casing volume is removed.

Noo

Purging With a Pneumatic Pump

Position Pneumatic pump hose reel over the top of the well.

Gently unreel and lower the pump into the well. Do not contact the well bottom.
Secure the hose reel.

Begin purging into graduated 5-galion bucket or other graduated receptacie.
Adjust water recharge duration and air puise duration for maximum efficiency.
Upon removal of first casing volume. fill clean parameter cup with water.

Use the water in the cup to collect and record parameter measurements.
Continue purging until second casing volume is removed.

@ NO O N2
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9. Collect parameter measurements.

10. Continue purging until third casing volume is removed.

11.Collect parameter measurements. If parameters are stable, stop purging. If
parameters remain unstabie. continue purging untit stabilization occurs or the fifth
casing volume is removed.

12.Upon completion of purging, gentty recover the pump and secure the reel.

Purging With a Fixed Speed Electric Submersible Pump

Position Electric Submersible hose reel over the top of the weill.

Gently unreel and lower the pump to the well bottom.

Raise the pump 5 feet off the bottom.

Secure the hose reel.

Begin purging.

Verify pump rate with flow meter or graduated 5-galion bucket

Upon removal of first casing volume, fill clean parameter cup with water.

Use the water in the cup to collect and record parameter measurements.

Continue purging until second casing volume is removed.

10 Collect parameter measurements.

11. Continue purging until third casing volume is removed.

12.Collect parameter measurements. If parameters are stable, stop purging. If
parameters remain unstable, continue purging until stabilization occurs or the fifth
casing volume is removed.

13.Upon completion of purging, gently recover the pump and secure the reel.

CINPU W=
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Standard Operating Procedure

SAMPLE COLLECTION
FROM GROUNDWATER WELLS USING BAILERS

Sampling with a Bailer (Stainless Steel, Teflon or Disposable)

Put new Latex or Nitrile gioves on your hands.

Determine required bottle set.

Fill out samptle labels completely and attach to bottles.

Arrange bottles in filling order and loosen caps (see Determine Collection QOrder

below).

Attach bailer cord or string to bailer. Leave other end attached to spool.

Gently lower empty bailer into well until water is reached.

As bailer fills, cut cord from spool and tie end of cord to hand.

Gently raise full baiter out of well and clear of well head. Do not let the bailer or cord

touch the ground. If a set of parameter measurements is required, go to step 9. If

no additional measurements are required, go to step 11.

9. Fill a clean parameter cup, empty the remainder contained in the bailer into the sink,
lower the bailer back into the well and secure the cord on the Sampling Vehicle.
Use the water in the cup to collect and record parameter measurements.

10.Fill bailer again and carefully remove it from the weli.

11.Slowly fill and cap sampie bottles. Fill and cap volatile compounds first, then semi-
volatile, then inorganic. Return to the well as needed for additional sample material.

W=

o~ o,

Fill 40-milliliter vials for volatile compounds as follows: Stawiy pour water down the inside on the vial.
Carefuily pour the last drops creating a convex or positive meniscus on the surface. Gently screw the
cap on eliminating any air space in the vial. Turn the vial over, tap several times and check for
trapped bubbles. f bubbles are present, repeat process.

Fiil 1 liter amber bottles for semi-volatile compounds as follows: Siowly pour water into the bottle.
Leave approximately 1 inch of headspace in the bottle. Cap bottle.

Field filtering of inorganic samples using a stainless steel baiter is performed as follows: Attach filter
connector to top of full stainless steei bailer. Attach .45 micron filter to connector. Fiip bailer over
and let water gravity feed through the filter and into the sampie bottle. If high turbidity level of water
clogs fiiter, repeat process with new filter untif bottle is filled. Leave headspace in the battle. Cap
bottle.

Field filtering of inorganic samples using a disposable bailer is performed as follows: Atftach 0.45
micron filter to connector plug. Attach connector plug to bottom of full disposable baiier. Water will
gravity feed through the filter and into the sample bottle. If high turbidity levei of water clogs filter,
repeat process with new filter untii bottle is filled. Lsave headspace in the bottle. Cap bottle.

. Bag samples and place in ice chest.
. Note sample coilection details on weli data sneet and Chain cf Custedy.

o b

ELAINE TECH SERVICES. INC SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO




Appendix C

Well Monitoring Data Sheets and Well Gauging Data,
dated December 14, 2004

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

ant /%!i\/ﬂvﬁf Eﬂ"f /< Date /2 A {,//(ju/
o : ’ P f 77 7 )
ate Address ! A 3?5 §Ccuf ;'f't" ( +‘f ,_f)afj///u :%f”;
Job Numper Oc/fzq‘ﬁf 'W / " Technician JAf) o

i Olher Action wall Mot
S lw ; .
Well Inspected aler Bailed ~ ‘Wellbox Cap Lack Taken inspected Repair Order
No Camreclive From ~omponents Replaced Raplaced (expiain laxpiain Submitted
i N C

We” |D Actlon Reguired Welibox leaned below) elow)

L l' ) =

A2 v ~

T
-2 - :
e - =

e

S
v < -

NOTES:

wwan. biRnrtech. com

BLAIME TECH SERVICES. ING SAM JOSE SACFANER T LOS AMGELES 3AN DIEGD




Project # C)\“ZI\{-W\}D{ Date Q,!i“?[[ot'}
—

WELL GAUGING DATA

Client :;;7’\[/}1}?(-1‘“ g ﬂ?/}

Site 6??5 _{qf/?:/;f C - ; D{fﬁ/fk

Thickness | Volume of
Weil Depth to af Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID {in.) Odor Liguid (ft.} | Liguid (f.) iml) (&t} .| battom (fi.} c@

izﬂﬁm-z Z o 2.9 T *2 I)
My * 350 | Byp |
v } J
v | Z 768 Bt | |
sy | 2 2.72 1918 | (
W6 | 46 19, F2 \I/

i

i

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WELL MONITORING DATA SHRET

e O‘f{i’_iﬂ vr\N\D } Client: B[\I}Wr g/'w ~Qé ?’f} Sw/eﬁ@ﬁa
npler: AN Start Date: \/2 {[\{ f(}-{
Jell 1.D.: ﬁ/\w ) { Well Diameter: (¥ 3 4 6 3 E

Total Well Depth: / 7&2 Depth to Water: 2 3}
\Before: After: Before: After: ¢, /H
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @/\ja Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): / vg) HACH
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer

Bailer Waterra iSpogable Bailer

@'\spusable Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
Middleburg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible (ther Other:
Well Diamcter  Muitipiier Weil Siameter  Mullipiigr
P 0.04 4 0.65
Z A (Gals) X ? . 7—}8 2" 0.16 4 A7
: . ' 7 a 037 Qther mdius® * 0.163
Gals.
Temp. ] Conductivity
Time {°F 01‘(@ pH 1 {mS or p8) | Turbidity (NTU}| Gais. Removed Observations
ngan | BY | 61| Y92 2/l 2.6 (fuoy
7 7
P

B3F | /187 | 6.9 | Hof /83 A

/

(.7

(oY

C

0840 | 18.% Y38 | 2/0 &
Ltas Lron = O | f“;?/u

"IDid well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: ;Z/g

'Sampling Time: 0855 Sampling Date: /7 /;;c,/ /a c/

;Sample I.D.: f?;ii}\j - Laboratory: f l/(c(‘ Q,L:vﬂ/ bc [ Lf |

Anaivzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Othen C 7 T S@p,r
‘Equipment Blank LD @ _— Duplicate i.D.:
éAnaiyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other

my,

purge:

O | L L Po.‘s 3 purge:

D.O. (if req'd):

ORP (if req'd):

@purge:

7L *"f mV

ﬁr%purge:

1

—_—

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (308} 573-0555




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

et Qe oini-mb)  (Clien:Phyngey Fry, & 633 Smaett o, DA
T J - -
mpler: N Start Date: /) ﬁ l// ey
Vell 1D.: AN = Well Diameter: <&~ 3 4 6 8
I Total Weil Depth: fC[ S Depth to Water: 2 Cfé &e=511]
Before: After: Before: After: 5,_(;/
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: e, Grade  |D.0O. Meter (if req'd): s HACH
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer Waterra C@ﬁosabie Bailer
ﬁosable Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
Middteburg Extraction Pump Dedicatec Tubing
Electric Submersible Other Other:
Well Diameler  } ) i
- e 0.04 4 0.65
Z ,‘j (Gals.) X 3 = 1:2_ 6.16 & a7 :
e 3 0,37 Other radins® * 9,163 |
Temp. Conductivity
Time °F o:@ pH (mS or uS) | Turbidity (NTU}| Gals. Removed Observations )
53 /16| &7 2532 | vwoe | 24 | Rk, shery o
s | 133 | 67 | 353 | 3009 | 48 f
e | g | 69 13479 D | Fiy | Gk, Sporgeoics
/ |
Ferrors Loont Aﬁ’/“;?l’/‘—

- =,
Did well dewater?  Yes @

A2

Gallons actuaily evacuated:

e

Sampling Time:

| 2l

Sampling Date:

PULEE!
L e

Sample LD: (W2 Laboratory: W, (e by U
Analyzed for: yﬁﬂ\ 9TEX  MTBE TPH-D  Other: < a3 S-C_CQCJ f \ l
Equipment Blank 1D © . Duplicate D |
Analyzad for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.0O. (if req'd): (f;;'_'purge; Ol 5 mg; @pmg& 2.0

ORP (if reqd): - [éO my @m‘gc: ”/Lfé mVv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

gect# a1\~ MUY |

ampler:

pl)

Client: | [TMTJ E;\f.@ 6573 ScarleH (£, Tl
Start Date: CZ{]‘-{(C)‘-{

Wwell 1.D.:

-3

' Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: /5, 4(,

%Depth to Water: 3 [y

Betore:

After:

Before:

© After: 2]-/

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to:

Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSi~ HACH
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Baiier
Bailer Waterra é'ypnsable Baiia_r -
13posable Bailer Peristaitic Extraction Port
Middleburg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible Other Other:
Well Dimneter  Multiplier Weil Digmeter  Multiplier
; i 0.04 g 0.65
i {Gals.) X % = 7: Z/ 2 016 6° m? 7
- 3 .37 Otfter radius” = 0,163
Gals. J
Temp Conductivity
Time | (°For pH (mS o) | Turbidity (NTU)| Gals. Removed Observations
-7 ; - < . : 3
oz | [z | Tl BHE6| zZ£F 79 | ek
pd1t | M3 | B2 329/ 493 49 &

7Y

635

O

+

52832

h2 C/éuo/‘f

Fetvoos Lot =, ]’Mlg/ / i

I

| Did well dewater?

Yes

&

Gallons actuaily evacuated: q,z_,

Sampling Time:

7o

g

Sampiing Date: /2//('//04 j )

'Sample L.D.:

M

__’3)

Laboratory:

M (avghel

‘Analyzed for: TPH-G

BTEX MTBE TPH-D  Olher <N = Sefi 7
D e T 3
Equipment Blank I.D.: = e Duplicate LD
Analyzed for: PH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd):

Cgé-purge:

Or 5 " QI—?'w'si\mﬂ:mrgc::

g
‘f,[_

76

ORP (if req'd):

H

//_&{st-pm‘gc:

/P?B—'Purge:
Sa—

},f‘%’)/ 5/ mVv

f—
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 895112 (408) 573-0555

[t



WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

ect#: O AR Client: B/\(wer Lmﬁ@éy‘?} S et
npler: N\N\ Start Date: / kj /o:}
SRR RR | \NOERS Well Diameter: (3% 3 4 6 3
Total Well Depth: (g"}g Depth to Water: ’; cL
Before: After: Before: After: ‘-{/Z {
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Sy HACH
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Baiier
Bailer Waterra osable Bailer
C!j/l/'.s:;msable Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
Middieburg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tuhing
Electric Submersible Other Other:
Well Digme(er  Muitipiier Well Dianeier  Multiplier
) _q. B 0.04 4 0.65
A - ) 2 .16 g 147
A(Gals') X 3 ' 3 0.37 Other radius’ * 0,163
Gals.
Temp. Conductivity

Time ('F o?f)) pH (mS or (5} | Turbidity (NTU)| Gals. Removed Observﬁations
Mg | (e | @7 | 359 | 24Y 2.9 | cloo
53 | [} FL 69 | 3604 | &0 .9 7
(058 | RO | GB| 364 |  Fd L | cloody
Frr’fasffbﬂ = 0.8 fwdrt.

Did weil dewater?  Yes o' Gallons actually evacuated: ?, l

Sampling Time: [ ! U‘) Sampling Date: ] 2_/14/ 0‘/

Sample [.D.: : M\) 4 Laboratory: /L\(,(agulﬂ bf U

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TvH-D Other: mtéy,—w%f#-—ﬁr S s ﬂ("
) )

Equipment Blank [.D.: R Duplicate [.D.:

Analvzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D  Cther:

D.O. {if req'd): ?ﬁ@}:urge: O ™ Post-purge: @; ‘ 4,

ORP (ifreq'd): 7“f/‘§e-purge: ‘?‘ mv Post-purge: - ‘51[ mV

[
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

e o (714~ | Client: By vee gy B33 Serfel D
f ] { , ) l
npler: (\N\{\ Start Date: [ Z‘ 1Y ‘ 6y
3 -t
vell LD.: NSO - Well Diameter: {2 3 4 6 3

Total Well Depth: CT‘ }8} Depth to Water: "2 g% 8% =9, 29
Before: After: Betore: After: 429
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ey2 Grade  |D.O. Meter (ifreq'd): ¢ VSR HACH
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Baiter

Bailer Waterra Disprosable Bailer

jsposabie Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
Middleburg Extraction Pump Jedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible Other Other:
Well Digmeter _ Multiplicr Well Diameter  Mulliplier
B .04 ar 0.65
| ! 3\ (Gals.) X 3 - 57 ” Gie " S
3" 0.37 Other mdivg” * 0.163
Gals.
Temp. Conductivity

Time | (Fo®) | pH (mS or w§) | Turbidity (NTU)| Gals. Removed Observations
e |66 T2 | I e /il | cfousy
g | (ke 2 | 5 Y 2.2 /(
o (T 9 R | gt 2 3.3 o,
Fhves | ,fac{\ = O] ﬁg’/ﬁ(,

t

1Did well dewater?  Yes @, Gallons actually evacuated: ;— ?

Sampling Time: [0 AL Sampling Date: /2 /2(/ é‘% | |
Sample L.D.: (}u{\,‘ -5 Laboratory: /{7[6 (,C?’%/Uﬁ)é‘t /} 1.
‘Anaiyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: S-?":' S c(_gzje r

iEquipmem Biank [.D.: e . Dupiicate I.D.: "

| Analyzed for: TPH-G  BTEX MTBE TPH-D  Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: é, 5" L Post-purge: 2(6 ey
ORP (if reqg'd): Pre-purge: g my Post-purge: 532 mVv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {408) 573-0555




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

et et oofp i [Client: Blyper Bag S8 €595 Seurjedf ch, D
.mpler: N\){) Start Date: [} lH !oq |
Vell LD.: NJJU < ‘Weil Diameter: @ 304 6 3

f otal Well Depth: 5] , Iz

Depth to Water:

YET

Before:

After:

Beiore:

After: 5.6 3

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Gave— Grade  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSh,  HACH
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer Waterra @posable Bailer
Digpdsable Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
Middieburg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible Other Other:
{Well Dinmeter  Mucklipfier Well Diameter  Multipiter
o r s s e
QQ(GaIs.} X % - 2‘ (;-7( 3" 0.37 Otler radius” * 11163
Gals.
Temp, Conductivity
Time (°F of® pH (mS or u8) | Turbidity (NTU)| Gals. Removed Observations
: ' : oo}
Yl (F | TR Y285 Cez O& Cleedy
) - ~ P .
5773 | /a3 | hr | Y7/Y /ST )6 o
- — —7 - . P )
676 | [5s  Fr Y324 4| 29 | clely
st ;
Feftes Do = OChafr
IDid well dewater? — Yes e Gallons actually evacuated:, = g[
Sampling Time: /f ":" e Sampling Date: - [-2 l(q ,{,"!

I

){;),t [/

Mo

Sampie I.D.: Laboratory:

Analyzed for; TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: S e 5@}3;?-
Equipment Blank I.D.: @ Duplicate I.E).: o
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE 7TPH-D  Other:

D.O. (if req'd):

élee-p urge:

ﬂ‘)'_.l','
FL

03 = [T

@s\tjpurge:

ORP (ifreq'd):

@purge:

P

my

/Zj- my Cl’\o%purge:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




0412305

' 1680 ROGERS AVENUE _ CONDUCT ANALYSIS YO DETECT LAB McCampbell IDHS ii
B L AI N E SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-1105 ALL ANALYSES MUST MEET sf'%ciﬁﬁmﬁm AND DETECTION™
FAX (408) 8731774 LIMITS SET BY CALIFORNIA OHS AND
TECH SERVICES, ne. PHONE (408) 573-0555 {1 epa (] rRwacs REGION
[Jua
CHAIN OF OTHER
 msa ) |p| b - 0 )
CLIENT ) z m g SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
Blymyer Enginecrs, Inc. E = &
SE Dolan Rentals q 2 2 Invoice and Report to : Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
6393 Scarlett Ct. .:é o A ;é ﬁ E Attn: Mark Detterman
ol MO I
Dublin, CA 5l E s |8 00 EDF Format Required.
MATRIX| CONTAINERS | & | —[ &3 | = a 9T ** Analyze the sample with the highest MTBE result far full fuol
2o 2 g b g g g E £ |owoenste st + Lead Scavengers EDR & 1.2 DCA by 6260
‘ | W 1B k| & s |3 . . ,
SAMPLEID DATE | TIME | @ £ |TOTAL 0 mIiE|O|2|Z]|a ADD'L INFORMATION|  STATUS  JCONDITION| LAB SAMPIE #
o J_di_‘l > | O XA IR & X X ) S
Moz ] H';‘d © KX xR Ix | x /]
A -3 (o XA el x K N |/ /
A 1105 o KA A R IK]K Goco .
[ e S ;SN (e ALCIATY IR XK - e Y
M6 Vi Ko KixX| 8IA 1A
SAMPLING [DATE  [TIME " [SAMPLING RESULTS NEEDED B
COMPLETED IZMH LLC{O PERFQRMED BY \Q RV\, ™ c\,{y NOLATERTHAN  ac contracted

RELEASEEEY(H
N

[SHIPPED VIA

DATE SENT

TIME SENT

COOLER #

WdLE S d0OD2 10

TJEAI1ATEBHE T13d4WBIZW

219¢BBELSEE



Appendix D

Analytical Laboratory Report
dated December 21, 2004
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.




110 2nd Avenue South. #D7. Pacheco. CA $3553-3300

; ’é McCampbe]l Analyticai, Inec. f Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax © 925.79%-1622

"V ebsite: www mecampbell.com E-mail: mainwmecarmpoeH.com

: Blvmyver Engineers. Inc. Client Project ID:  Dolan Renrals Date Sampled: 12714004

: 1829 Clement Avenue Date Recerved:  12/14/04

Client Contact: Mark Detterman Darte Reported:  12/21/04

i
P Alameda. CA 94501-1395 ‘ ‘
: Client P.O.: Date Completed: 12/21/04

i

WorkOrder; 0412303

December 21. 2004

Dear Mark:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 6 analyzed samples from vour Dolan Rentals project.
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4}. a biil for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control lirmts,
If vou have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analviical Laboratories sinves tor excellence
in quality. service and cost. Thank vou for your business and I look forward o working with vou again.

A /

You':fs rle.
by ‘l ; ’ -

"_'ﬁmgela Rwvdelius. Lab Manager




j MceCampbell Analvtical. Inc.

0 2nd Avenue south #07. Pacheco, UA #4333-3500

Telephone ; ¥23-798-1620

Fax @ 925-T98-1622

% ebsile: A ww mecampoetl.com E-nmi; manesmecampoeil.cor

Blymyver Engineers. Inc.

1829 Clement Avenue

Alameda, CA 34501-1393

Client Project ID: Dolan Rentals

Date Sampled:

12/14/04 !

Date Received:

12/14/04

Client Contact: Mark Detterman

Date Extracted:

12/17/04-12/19/04

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed:

12/17/04-12/19:04

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Yoiatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Cxtraction method: SW303CH Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: ¢412303
Lab ID Client ID Marrix I'PH(g; MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethvlbenzene Nvlenes DF | % SS
HUTA MW-1 kY ~D ~D ND ND ND ~ND : --F
002A MW-2 W 21000 ND<60 1700 20 1600 2300 0 R
003A MW-3 W ~ND ND ~D ND ND ND 1 99
H04A MW-4 W 95m ND ~D 2.6 ~D ND . 110
NAA MW-S =1 N =0 D ~D =1 . 7
WA MW-6 ~ D N1 ~D ~D ~D ~D : v ;
Reporting Limit lor DF ~1: N <0 =0 1.3 v.5 1.3 0.5 el 1‘
I means not detecred at or - - - . . N '
i ahuve the reporting limit 3 NA NA NA NA NA NA I maikg|

:* warer and vapor samples and ail TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug L, soibsludgessond samples in mgrkg, wipe sampies i ug wipe,
iproduct:oilnon-aquecus fiquid samopies in mg L.

i~The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbeii Analyvtical is not responsibie for their inerpretation: ay

= cluttered chromatogram; sampie peak coeiutes with surrogate peak.

unmaoditied or weakly modified gzsoimne is signiticant: by heavier gasoline range comnounds are significanuaged gasoiine?): ¢ fighter gasoline range

compounds (the most mobile fract:an are signiTicant: ) gasviine range compounds having oroad chromatographie peaks are signuficant: biologie

alered gasoiine?: ¢ TPH pattem rhat does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard soivent/ mineral spirtt?), ) one to a tew 1selated non-target

neaks present: g) strongly aged zas

mine or diesel range compeunds are significant: h) lighter tnan water immuscible sheen proguct Is present: @

sampie that contains greater than ~. vol. “a sediment: J) reporting amt raised due to hign MTBE content: k) TPH pattern that does not appear 12 oc
“dertved trom gasoline aviation £33« ™) no recognizable pattern: ny TPH{g) range non-tarzet isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH{g) concentranon &

e ClenL s reguest.

DHS Cerafication No. 1644

D
L _ Angela Rydelius. Lab Manager

g




110 2nd Avenue south. =D7. Pacheco. UA 54333-3560

;é. N[cCampbel] Ana[ytica]_ Inc. ‘ siephone : 235-T98-1620  Fax: #25-798-1622

Censiie: woww. MCCAmDoeil.com E-mali; maie meeampoeiicem

slvmver Engineers. Inc. Client Project ID: Dolan Rentals Date Sampied: 12/14/04
ived: 12/14/04
1829 Clement Avenue Date Received: 12/1
) Client Contact: Mark Detterman Date Extracred: 12/14/04 |
Alameda. CA 94501-1395 -
Client P.O.: Date Analvzed: 12/16/04-12/21.04
Diesel Range {C10-C23) Exiractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
F xtraction method:  5W3S10C Amalvtical methods:  3W8015C Wark Order: 0412303
Lab 1D Client 1D Matrix TPHid) DF 2% 33

| 0412303001 B MW W D 1 98
| 04123030028 MW.2 W 7600,4.b : (18

412303-003B MW.3 W ~ND 1 104
| 13123030048 MW W ND 1 93

A4 ZI3005R MW-3 W ~D : s
03123030068 M Wiy W " ND { BE
i
i
Reporing Limit for DF =1; W 21 Hes
ND means not detected at or : N RN
: above the reporting limit S NA NA ;

|* water sampies are reported in ug/L, wipe samples 11 ugrwipe. soilseiid siudge samples in me kg, product o1l non-agueous fiquid samples in mg L., and
lall DISTLC STLC 7 SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported m ugrl.

= clutlered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks. or: surogate peak (5 on eievated baseline. ort surrcgate has been dimimshed |
iy diluton of original extragt. :
|
t~The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in naiure and MeCampbeli Analviical 15 not responsibie for their mierpretanon: 1t
unmodified or weakly moditied diesel s sigrificant: b1 diesel range compounds are Signiiieant. 5o recognizanie pantgrn: ¢ aged diesel? 1s signimicant u
igasoline range compounds are sigmficant; ¢) unknewn medium boiling point paitern that does net appear 1o be derived from diesel: 1) one o @ 1ew !
izsolated peaks present: g) oil range compounds are significant: hy lighter tnan warer immiscible sheen product 1§ present: iy Lwguid sample that contains
Joreater than ~ | voi. % seaiment: ki Kerosene kerosene rangeriet tuel range: 1) bunker mi: my tuei oal: 1+ stocdard solvenvminerai spirit.

DHS Certfication No. 1644 ‘_/l"b‘  Angela Rydetius. Lab Manager




»

# McCampbell Analytical. Inc.

19 2Ind Avenue Souwn. 7D7. Pachero, LA 94333-3360
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fux :9213-798-1612
“ehsite: www mecampoeil.com £-mail: mamiemecmobeil.com

Blymyer Engineers. Inc. Client Project [D: Dolan Renrals Date Sampled:  12/14/04
ived: 12/14/04
¢ 1829 Clement Avenue Date Receive
' Client Contact: Mark Derterman Date Extracted: 12/29/04
! Alameda. CA 94501-1395
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 12/29/04
Oxvgenated Volatile Organics + EDB and 1.2-DCA by P&T and GC/MS*
Extractuon Method: SW5030B vnalytical Method: SWE260B Work Order: 0412303
i LabiD | 0412303-003F
1 - P
Client 1D MW-3 Reporting Limit for
; DF =1
Matrix W
DF l ) W
Compound Concentration ugikg ngl
iert-Amyi metnyl ether { TAME) ~D NA 3
|
t-Huryt alcohol {TBA) ~D NA sS4
[.2-Dibromeocthane (EDB)} ND NA b3
1.2-Dichloroethane {1.2-DCA) ND NA 0.3
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE} ~ND NA 0.3
Ethanoi ND NA 0
Ethvi tert-buty] ether (ETBE? ND NA 1.3
Methanoi ~D WA 00
E S — [ —_ —_—— - - - - — —— B
1 Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE} 12 NA 3
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
"SS5 ({31
Cbrﬁments T T
* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in wg L. soil:sludgerssolid samples in ug-kg, wipe samples in pgrwipe,
product. oil/non-agueous liquid samples in mgL.
N[ means not detected above the reporung limit N'A means anaiyie not apphcable to this anaiysis.
# surrogate diluted out ol ranige or surrogate coelutes wih another peak,
h) lighter than water immuscible sheen:product 1s present: 11 baurd sampie that contains greater lhan ~1 vol. %% sediment: 3; sample diluted due 1o ngi
(rganic CoNent.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angeia Rydelius, Lab Manager




4 McCampbell Analvtical, Inc.

114 2rd Avenue souty, D7, Packeco, UA 94333-3360
“elephone [ 423-798-1620  Fax:9IE-798-1022
"N ehSUe: WAV, TICCITRDetl.com . E-mali; maing mecampieiLeon

slvmyer Engineers, [nc.

1829 Clement Avenue

Alameda. CA 94501-1393

Client Project 1D:  Dolan Rentals Date Sampled: 12/14/04
Date Received: 12/14/04
Client Contact: Mark Detterman Date Extracted: 12:/14,04

Client P.O.. Date Analyzed: 12/15/04-12/20/04
) [norganic Anions by IC*
Extraction method: E300.1 Analvical methods:  £300.1 Work Order: 0412303
Lab ID Cliem iD Matrix Nitrate as N Sulfate DE 2% 55
1412303001 MW-1 W ND=220 100 200 =
I
0412303-002E MW-2 W ND<5.0 220 50 Hin
0412303-003E MW-3 W ND<20 780 200 e
1412303-004E MW W ND=<|0 760 100 -3
4 233HSE MW-3 W ND=20 1200 200 =
S a412203-006E MW-6 W D<o 1) O] i
—
Reporting Limit for DF =1: W 01 a1 meL
ND means not detected at or o e e o =
above the reporting limit 5 NA NA mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in mgsL. soil/sludgersolid samples in mgrkg, wipe samples in mg wipe, productail;non-agueous liquid samples in mg/L.

= surrngate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak: N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis.

- hya lighter than water immiscible sheen.product 1s present; 1) liguid sample 1hat contains greater than ~1 vol. %% sediment: i) sampie diluted due to mgh
i norganic content: k) sample amived with head space.

S
s gt

DHS Certuficanon No. 1644

.‘)LAngeia Rydelius. Lab Manager




19 2nd Avenue Scuth, #D7. Pacheco, LA 943335500

? NIcCampbell Analytical. Inc. : ~elepone : 925-798-1620  Fax  925-708-1622

Vensite: weaw MCCAMMpetleom E-mall nam e mecanmooed.com

wver Engineers, Inc. Client Project [D:  Dolan Rentals Date Sampled: 12/14/04
' Clement Avenue Date Received. 12/14/04
. - \ N
Client Contact: Mark Determan i Date Extracted: 121404
Alameda. CA 94501-1393 .
Client P.O.: i Date Analyzed: 12/16/04
Methane
Analvuical Method: RSK 174 Work Order: 0412302
Lab ID Client iD Matrnix Methane DF
n412303-001D MW-] W 22 2
O412326G3-002D MW-2 W 4700 4000
U$12303-003D MW-3 W ND 1
123030040 YW-4 W 1720 100
SAi2303-505D SIW-S R 120 )
422030060 AW.0 W 180 160
|
|
T
i _
;
i
\
% . -
Reparting Limit for DF = 1: ND means not detected ar or W i35 pgl
N ine limi - : "
! bove the reporting Limit 3 NA
L - — —
!* water sumpies are reported in ug'l.

DHS Cerufication No., 1044 \__Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




i L4 Ina ALEDUE BCUlL =,

McCampbell Analyvtical. Inc.
1

R

L eDSHED A% BICCIITIOE L CON - SN CCLinge Ly L

myer Engineers. {ne. Client Projecr [D: Dojan Rentals Date sampled: 121404
- 1% . 1A
.39 Clement Avenue Date Recerved: 1271404
) i i Client Uontact: Mark Detterman Date Extracted: 121404
Adameda, CA 94501-1203
| Client P.O.; Date Analyzed: 12:20:04 i
| :
Inorganic Carbon as C*
aalvoea: Method: SMNE3H0B ok (nder; 42300
Lab ID Client 1D Matrix ICasCOZ DF
FEARRIARITITS MW= W 30 3
23036020 MW-2 W 940 i
I
|
| 13123030030 MW-3 W a0 i3
4T 2ER004C LIS 530 I
RS RIS RERAY W L0 -
3 23030000 NW-G W G0 3
i
!
|
|
Reporting Limit for DF = 10 ND means not deteseg acer W 20 met
above the TENOTUNY L \‘ A

< uuler sumbies are repovled nome oot sludae wo 03 sampies mmg fa,

< Non-Purgeable Organie Corbon=NPO0, TOC= 00 Orge Uldrbon: [20( =Dissolved Crmne Carbon: 2000 =Purgeable Organie L Ho=lmarawe

aren

1y sauid sample contains greater than -1 s ol v sccment
I

DHS Certification No. 1644 ~ 4 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




caneco. A YAS33-A30
Tox 1 w23-FIR-10l12

SN NG QCCAMDaet. el

Tl Ind Avenue soum, =07
nhone @ #2578
L e o

4 McCampbell Analytical. Inc.

MR

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

.0, Sample Matrix; Water 2C Matnix: Water WarkOrder: 0412303
=PA Method: SWB021B/801ECm Sxtraction: SWED30B RatchiD: 14328 Spiked Sampie ID; 0412299-011A 4’
Analyte Samote | Spiked 5" MSD* \1S-MVSD' _cs ) ,LCSD _CSLCSD Accem_ance Criteria (%}£
pa/t pg/l 3% Ree. % Rec. % RPD | % Rec. % Rec. °*%RPD |MS/MSD LCS/LC8D
?'i‘Pthtex:i ND of) S 96.8 379 87.2 6.4 1.920 T0-130 o136
MTRE NI i L uz.o 208 342 a4 328 - 130 ROEERD]
 Benzene Tl | e T we e | wms s oses |0 moim
;T::Iur:r‘le ND n 109 R0.4 228 9.5 93.3 0.29% 70 - 130 “0-130
Fihibenzene V N a 1 - ! “.E. o 114 J:.OVS V *)i o ;)75 . o 1 ”'."0 - 130 Tn-i30
Svenes D Moo s 07 0% G52 451 Y 013 TH-13
b o i g 106 47 3 9% : T -1 T30

4l larget cumpounds in the Method Blank of this extracnion bateh were ND less than the method RL with the rollowimg exceptions:

[

P ONONE

1S = “1atnx Soike; MSD = Malrix Spike Duplicate, LGS = -aboratory Control Sampie: LCSD = Laoeratory Control Sams 2 = oicate: RPD = Relaive Parcent
i
‘Deyiaucn |

# Recavery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked}; RPD = €0 * (MS - MSD)/ (M3 ~ M3/ 2}

<115 S0 spike recovenes and / or “.RPD may fall cutside of laboratory acceptance critena gue to one of more of ine *o Swing reasons, a the sampie is
coenous AND contains sigrnificant concentrations of arawie reiative to the amount so.ked. or 01 the soised sams zinx interferes with the scike &

I TRHMmex) = sum of BTEX areas fram the FiD.
= oioneren crromatogram, samole peak coeiutes with surregate ceak.
v 2= ngt 2pghcable or not enough samole io cerform malrx ke ane malny spike cuciicate.

R = znanvie coNcentranon in sample exceeds spike amount for sall matrix or exceeds 2x snike ameunt for water mairx ~- =zmpie diluted due to hon matx or
ianainie content

DHS Certification No. 1644 s QA,QC Officer




VicCampbel Analvtical. Inc.

10 2nd Avenue soutiv 7027, Pacneco. w.A 45533560

Telephone @ 925-758-1620
eI, W WW L TNCCTIMODE L eOmy -1

Bax ol

3-798-1022

SULIL G INCTIIDDeLL

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

0. Sample Matrix: Water O Matrix: Nater ‘MNorkOrder: 0412303
=ZPA Method: SWS8015C Extracuon: SW3510C BatchlD: 14320 Spiked Samoie 1D: MN/A
Anaiyte sample_ __Sioiked 1 st M8D” -w“i1S—MSD' ~ LC§ B LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Crtera (%)
ualk pgrl % Ree. “aRec. %t RPD | % Rec. % Rec. % RPD  {MS/MSD LCS/LCSD
TPHid) NA 7500 NA NA NA 109 1o 351 NiA
ETAR NA 2500 oA A NiA H17 116 385 NiA T - 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank ot this extraction batch were ND {ess than the methad RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

TIS = et Soike. MSD = Matrx Spike Duplicate: LLS = Labaratary Cantrol Samaole, LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Suniicate, 720 = Relauve Percent
‘Cevation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sampie) s (Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 " (M3 - 18D ((MS = M3D) - 2)

S MSD spike recaveries and / or %RPD may fzil outside of lzboratory accestance critena dus to one or mare of the following reasans: a)the sample '8
~ncmagenous AND contains significant soncentrations of analvie reiative 1= T2 araunt soked. &7 0 Ine soiked sample’s mathx niereres win e SolKe recoveny

NIA = not enougn samote to perform matrix spike and matrix spike cuphcate

%R = znalvie CONCENIFALoN IN SAMPIE EXCEEAs SpIke amaunt for sai matnx ¢r 2xceeas 2x Spike MoUNt far Waler matrnx or Sarmoie ciuted due [ N'gn mainx or

‘analvte content
¥y
. QAQC Officer

DHS Certification No. 1644




o Znd Avenue souwn, DT, Pacheco. CA v4353-3304 i
ennone | S5 THRAAIO Fax r w3 TN A2

3 McCampbell Analvtical. Inc.

[ ALY mecanmpeen v SO TLCInecanmne:L ot

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW3§260B

V.0, Sampie Matrix: ‘Water JC Matrx: Water ‘NorkOrder: 0412302
tPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: 3WH0308B BatchlG: 4509 Soiked Sampie (D 0412541-020C
Analyte Sample| Spiked , Bk ' MSD* MS‘MSD',‘ , ‘SS LCSD, ,LCS,*LCSD, én?(:traptance Criteria (%)
ugrl uail ¢, Rec. % Rec. % RPD | *: Rec. % Rec. % RPO |MS/MSD LCS/LCSD
; tert-Amvi methyl ether (TAME) ~D i) NK.1 883 14481 935 397 413 T0-130 TO.1EG
y -Butyl aleehol (TBA) o ~D BV R . 38.3 - 294 374 RN | T3 m'!l - 130 R
‘ 1.2-D1bro;r;o-e;r:a;r;“(EDB) - ‘_\D - i(). N H?m i 118 11.339 ?719” o 18 A .eJ..?S.-l- _“'f_;]“-”lj() ‘ T i3
1.Z-DxchIuroeth;ne_(:{-bC_A] - \D 50 ” . 11t o 13 o it)4 ” .708” "_i 3 "-4.-(;\(} - -3 7 TO-
Diisonropyt elherﬂ(rDlgEi)r B ‘\D 1 10 s . | lJ-n o Z"‘) n ‘S o 12 V 240 TH-130 AERNY
Crhanal n4y S s nid . \()57 \-5 . Tl 7 Ty AR -
bl ter-butyl ether : ETBEDY hSh] U 4 s CI9 : L s %0 ROERR)] T o
Methanol ~DD 2500 1o | 2 ' L43 il i - " -0 IR
\1e[hy’i;t-but;l e[he_rf\i_TBE] : NI it 107 - ‘.\:)H V 76 B Lig BN T0-13 IR
2o851: 103 10 110 a9 11,445 ino 46 150 =130 T 130
Afl target cempounds i the Method Blank of this extracuon batch were ND less than the method RL with the foilewing exceptions:
NONE

13 = Matnx Spike: MSD = Matrix Spike Cuplicate: LCS = Latoratory Contror Sample; LCSD = Lazz-siory Control Samaie Duclicate: RPD = Relauve Farcent
‘Deviauon.

i 0o .
i-’f{, Fecovery = 100 " (MS-Sampie) / (Amount Spikedy; RPD = 100 = (M3 - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD). =
i

S RISD spike recovenss anc i o ©-RPD may fali outside of latoratory accepiance crieria cus
pnhgmagenous AND comains significant concenrations of analyte rejative to the amount stiked. -
i ;

jrecovery

-me or mere of 1 foliowing reasons. g1 the samoe
nE SPIKEd SAM3IE's Malnx ntaneres win the soi<e

A

A * AStenougn samgle o perorm maiix spike and mamnx soke audlicate.

‘NR = znalvte CONCEntiaton M samoie excaens soike amount for oIl matrix o exceads 2x soixe &~ 1.1t for water mar or sample ddutec dugto nigr et T
Lanalyie content.

lLabcramr\f extraction sclvents such as methviene chioride and acetone may occasionatlv ascear -~ methed blank at ow levels,

&

DHS Cenification No. 1644 ] QAsQC Otricer




Mc¢Campbell Analvtical. Inc. w‘

0 2nd Avenue South, 707, Paciieco, CA 3333360

Tzlephone ; $25-798-1420

Fax :925-798-1022
Cobsite: xowsomccanmoellcom £-naii

T IMCCITDELL U

VO, Sample Matrix: Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E300.1

2C Matrix: Water

WorkOrder: 0412303

=PA Method: E£300.1 Zxtraction: E300.1 BatchID: 14249 Spiked Sample 1D N/A
Analyte Sampie _Spﬂiked MS‘, MSD* _MS-M?D' _!_.CS ) i_CSD LCS-LC%‘;D f.ccemanceﬂ Critenra %)
mg/L mg/L ¥ Rec. % Rec. " RPD | % Rec. % Rec. 9% RPD |MS/MSD LCS/LCSDE
Nitrate as N N 1 NOA N/A NA 1yl il 0 NUA §3- 108
. Sulfate NA oA NiA NiA Lig 107 205 N A 33113
. CaNb NYA 0.10 NAA NIA IAEEY 104 104 )} NIA o -113

! Al target compounds in the Method Blank of

NONE

this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the foilowing exceptions:

115 = Matnix Spike. MSD = Matnx Spike Cupicate: tCS = Laboratory Cantrol Samopie: LCSD = Laboratory Cantrot Sempie Duplicate; RPD = Reiative Percent

‘Deviation.

;*a Recavery = 100 (MS-Sample) / {Amount 3ciked), RPD = 100 7 (MS - 148D}/ ({(MS + MSO)/ 2

i« %15 MSD soike recoveries and ¢ or %RPD ~ay fail outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due 1o one o7 —ore of the following reasons: a) the samole is

sromagenous AND containg significant corcentranons of analve relaive ta the amaount solkaa. 2r 5y ing §27480 samp'e's matnx interderes with the soike reccvery

A = not applicaole to this metnoa.

‘NR = anatyle concantration in $aMole BXCEESS STIKS AMoUns for SoH MAINK of excesds 2x SDIKE amaount iT7 A B18r Matnx or sampie diluted due 0 nign maing of

analyte content

DHS Cernfication No. 1644

_‘m QAMQC Officer




D05 2nd Avenue south. #D7. Pacneco. A ~4333-3300

4 MecCampbell Analytical. Inc. | Celephone 915NN Fan 25T

oIl W IT!'L'L'IlnTDDEIi.L'L‘l'.] o DR INCCAnmee el

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR RSK174

W.0. Sampie Matrnix: “Vater 2C Matrix: "WVater ‘MorkQOrder: 0412303
]
Z7A Methed: RSK174 Zxtraction: =SK174 Batchif): 14331 Spiked Samaoie ID: N/A j
Samole| Spikea 18t SDT MS-MSD*| LCS _C8D  LCS-LCSD |Accentance Ciitera (%ail
Analyte - . . . . ;

sgil | opaiL -, Rec. % Rec. “RPD |%Rec. %Rec. % RPD |MS/MSD LCS/LCSD|

i

Methane NYA 1.755 NA NA NA 59 a5y +4.02 NeA 30 - 120

All 1arget compounds 0 the Method Blank of this exiraction bawch were NI less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

S = Matnx Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Dupheate: LCS = Laoerziory Control Sampie; LCSD = Lanaratory Control Sampe DLz cate; RPD = Relative Percent
‘DJaviation

e Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sampier (Amount Spikedy RPC = 70 * (M3 - MED) 7 ((MS + MSDY/ 2).

- %48 # M3D spike recovenes ana ; or %RPD may fall cutsige o 230ralon 2CC8RTaNce Cliend Jue 1 ene or more of ine feiswing "easons: ai the samoie i3
LINNCMOGENous AND contains sigmificant concentrations of 2nacte rejatve o the amount spiked. or o1 the SPIKEX SaMEig’s Meainx Mereras with iNe sine
recovery.

Ni& = 10t BNOUGH SaMple 10 pErornT MaLK SDIKS anc MAalrx $2.-28 QUC.Jae.

; ) : } ey
MR = znalyte concentrahon in $3Mole exceeas spike amount ‘7 sTI Matix or excesas 2v spike amoeunt for water matrix or samoie diluted due 1o fign oy Wor
znanvie content

4

DHS Ceruficauon No. 1644 B +E'/i, QA/QC Otficer




; McCampbell Analvtical. Inc.

N.O. Sampie Matrix: Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SM5310 B

QC Matrix;

S ater

MNorkOraer: 0412303

ZFPA Method: SMS53108 Extraction; 3M53108 BatchiD: 14330 Spikeo Sample ID: 0412303-001C
Analyte Samole | Spiked | RN , MSE‘_)' lMS-MSD* LCS ‘ _CSD LQS-LCSD ‘Act_:e_u_tf:_n_c_:e Criteria 1%)
ma/L mg/L % Rec. % Rec. 2% RPD { % Rec. % Rec. % RPD [MS/MSD LCS/LCSD
; Cus (02 20 I NR NR NR 36.4 ¥5.3 1.04 80 - 120 40120

Alb target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the (ollowing cxcepuions:

NONE

S = Malnx Spike, 818D = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LES = Lanoratory Controi Sampie. £ CS0 = Laperatory Control Sampie Sucucare. 5FD = Relative Parcent
Deviakon.

i; Recovery = 100 " {MS-Sampie) + (Amount Spikea); RPD = 100 " iMS - MSD) - ((MS + MSDY ¢ 21

Z11he samrie s
Soke

- 135 1SD soke recoveries ano ; or “:RPD mav fall outside of lacoratory accestance criteria ¢ue (o one or more of the foliowing r2ascns:
aromagenous AND containg significant concentrations of analyvte reigtive 1o the ameunt spiked. or o1 the SDIKEQ sampie’s Matrix nterteres with the
LTECOVErY

LA T ot 2ophoat g o ks methan

MR = aranile ConCENIralon in sampie exceeds sake amount for so1 matrx o exceeas 2x $Dike amount far water malrix or sample aiiutes Sue e hgh main ar

2nalvie conient
1
. |
7 Iji QA/QC Officer

DHS Certification No. 1644




McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 Second Avenoe Sonth, #1137

Lo Pachevo, CA O4583-53500

13 (923) 70810620

Reaport to:
Mark Detterman

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
1829 Clement Avenue

TEL:
FAX:

(510) 521-3773
(510) 865-2594

ProjectNo: Dolan Rentals

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD :

Clientl: BEIA

WaorkOrder: 0412303

Bill to: Reqguested TAT: 5 days

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

1829 Clement Avenue Date Received.: 12/14/2004

Alameda, CA 94501-1395 PO: Alameda, CA 94501-1393 Date Printed: 12/29/2004
. Requested Tests (_Se-e' légend below)
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date  Hold 1 3 ] 4 J 5 & 7 8 8 i 10 1 12 13, 14 .15
0412303-001 MV-1 Water | 12/14/04 8:55:00 | | | | E D A G A B i | E ‘
0412303-002 MwW-2 Water | 12/14/04 115000 | | || E ‘ D A | G B | | | | =
@412303-003 MW-3 Water | 12/14/04 9:30:00 ‘ [ | 2} A C B ! | | _ |
0412303-004 MW -4 water 1271404 11:0500 | | || E | D A C B | ; ! o
|o412303-005 MW-5 Water 12/14/04 10:30:00 | [ ]! E I D A c B | } | P
N - ' 1 f - - PSS TP — - . . i . !
lo412303-008 MW-§ Water  12/14/049:5500 | | |1 E | D A C B | 1 | ! i 1
est Legend:
|1 300 1 W 9-OXYS W 3 ETHANE_W 4 G-MBTEX_W [ 5 Ic_w
|6  PREDF REPORT TPH(D} W ' 9 ; (10|
14 1 115}

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded bU days aller resulls aie reporlizd unless other arcangements are made. Hazaidous samyplus

Prepared by: Mclissa Valles

=il ber relurned Lo client or disposed of al chent expunse.



#1230

1680 ROGERS AVENUE CONDUCT ANALYSIS TODETECT [LAB McCampbell
B L AI N E SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 55112-1105 ALC ANALYSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETEC
FAX (408) 5737771 LIMITS SET BY CALIFORNIA DHS AND
TECH SERVICES. iz PHONE (408) 573-0555 [ EpPa ] RWGCR REGION
— (L OQua
CHAIN OF i X OTHER
_sise A4 AW/ gl | E - g Home e
CLIENT . d m = - | SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
Blymyer Engineers, Inc. < = & B
Z o . : :
SITE Dolan Rentals |8 x -"-g K luvoice and Report (o : Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
— ~—
6393 Scarlett Ct. SAREHEE E & |Atn: Mark Detierman
w2 — | % A :
Dublin, CA E S p= 2|2 o0 :ﬂ LLDF Format Required.
MATRIX|] CONTAINERS | Q| = | &8 { = % g 2z “u_ [** Analyze the sample wilh the highest MTBE resull for full fuel
= 3 Dl=<{F]| 5 = & ig i oxygenate list + Lead Scavengers EDB & 1,2 DCA by 8260
3% ol pi=|EIEEIS].0
1] « - .
SAMPLE 1.D. l DATE | Me | 2 |rota SIEIm|E|S|3]2 1A @ ooenormation] status  [conotiion] Las same EN
P~ 2l cesa 0 | [0 YRS & XA X
M2 o] | o KX [ xlx kx| x /] ,
M3 0z | _[1o ISESRITENIEYS INEINAY, /
dwy_ | s | Jio x A lx [ x (K] | oo
] iV y : : i DI N SERVED M LAB
W f? =Y )OjC) (O ﬂ )( K X h K ﬁ s MRTALS ST
- o - PRESERVATY
Mmoo Y oSy | i KIX | BIALRIA
SAMPUING [DATE ~ |TIME  |SAMPLING \O D RESULTS NEEDED
NO LATER THAN
COMPLETED IZU}H YO |PERFGRYED BY ?\V\J < JOrY¥ As confracted o
RELEASED BY Q\ \ =~ ;F [TIME RECEIVED W DAT [T IME
1 U by g T 72
[RELEASED BLZ. ! ' / RECENE% \I (@/ [TE
7 8 n+ 4 Qpn,
[RELERSED B¥ = 7 ‘RECEIVED BY [TINE
DATE SENT | TIME SENT COOLER #

‘SHIPPED ViA




